36557 (S.O. 10980), lodged in the office of the New Zealand Railways Corporation at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of April 1991.

 $P.\ K.\ TROTMAN,$ for Chief Executive, New Zealand Railways Corporation.

(NZR L.O. 31413/3/-) ln3680

Declaring Railway Land on the Kingston Branch Railway Not Now Required for That Purpose to be Declared Crown Land

Pursuant to sections 24 and 30 of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Act 1981, section 42 of the Public Works Act 1981, and section 27 of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Restructuring Act 1990, the Chief Executive of the New Zealand Railways Corporation, with the prior written consent of the Minister of Railways, hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be declared Crown land, subject to the Land Act 1948.

Schedule

Southland Land District

Area m²

Railway land being

- 407 Part Kingston Branch Railway, situated in Block VI, Winton Survey District; shown marked "B" on plan L.O. 35966 (S.O. 11373).
- 1454 Part Kingston Branch Railway, situated in Block XVIII, Hokonui Survey District; shown marked "A" on plan L.O. 35460 (S.O. 10816).
- 1673 Part Kingston Branch Railway, situated in Block XVIII, Hokonui Survey District; shown marked "B" on plan L.O. 35460 (S.O. 10816).
- 1911 Part Kingston Branch Railway, situated in Block XII, Hokonui Survey District; shown marked "A" on plan L.O. 35463 (S.O. 10817).
- 2054 Part Kingston Branch Railway, situated in Block I, Hokonui Survey District; shown marked "E" on plan L.O. 35471 (S.O. 10944).
- 3484 Part Kingston Branch Railway, situated in Block X, Eyre Survey District; shown marked "A" on plan L.O. 35690 (S.O. 10968).
- 930 Part Kingston Branch Railway, situated in Block XXXVIII, Eyre Survey District; shown marked "B" on plan L.O. 35701 (S.O. 11221).
- 4310 Part Kingston Branch Railway, situated in Block XXVII, Eyre Survey District; shown marked "A" on plan L.O. 36558 (S.O. 11192).
- 5380 Part Kingston Branch Railway, situated in Blocks II and IV, Nokomai Survey District; shown marked "A" on plan L.O. 36556 (S.O. 10971).
- 6745 Part Kingston Branch Railway, situated in Block III, Kingston Survey District; shown marked "A" on plan L.O. 36557 (S.O. 10980).

As shown on the plans marked as above mentioned and lodged in the office of the New Zealand Railways Corporation at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of April 1991.

P. K. TROTMAN, for Chief Executive, New Zealand Railways Corporation.

(NZR L.O. 31413/3/-) ln3682

Declaring Railway Land on the Kingston Branch Railway to be Road

Pursuant to sections 24 and 30 of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Act 1981 and section 114 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Chief Executive of the New Zealand Railways Corporation, with the prior written consent of the Minister of Railways, declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be road and vested in The Southland District Council.

Schedule

Southland Land District—Southland District

Area

m² Railway land being

- 616 Part Kingston Branch Railway, situated in Block XVIII, Hokonui Survey District; shown marked "B" on plan L.O. 35459 (S.O. 10809).
- 815 Part Kingston Branch Railway, situated in Block XII, Hokonui Survey District; shown marked "D" on plan L.O. 35465 (S.O. 10795).
- 810 Part Kingston Branch Railway, situated in Block V, Hokonui Survey District; shown marked "B" on plan L.O. 35468 (S.O. 10798).

As shown on the plans marked as above mentioned and lodged in the office of the New Zealand Railways Corporation at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of April 1991.

P. K. TROTMAN, for Chief Executive, New Zealand Railways Corporation.

(NZR L.O. 31413/3/-) ln3681

Survey and Land Information

Public Works Act 1981

Declaring Stopped Road to be Vested in the District of Buller

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Manager, Lands and Property, Department of Survey and Land Information, Nelson:

- (a) Pursuant to sections 117 and 120 (3), declares that the portions of stopped road described in the First Schedule hereto, shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title No. 2C/19.
- (b) Pursuant to sections 117 and 120 (3), declares that the portions of stopped road described in the Second Schedule hereto, shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title, Volume 11, folio 6, subject to memorandum of mortgage 302326 5

First Schedule

Nelson Land District—Buller District

All those pieces of land situated in Block VIII, Inangahua Survey District, described as follows:

Area ha Being 4.4578 Section 1, S.O. 14619. m² 4056 Section 2, S.O. 14619.

Second Schedule

Nelson Land District—Buller District

2457 square metres, situated in Block VIII, Inangahua Survey District, being Section 3, S.O. 14619.

Dated at Nelson this 9th day of April 1991.

R. G. C. WRATT, Manager, Lands and Property.

(DOSLI Nn. D.O. 40/72/69/12/10)

1CL